TOWNSHIP OF ALEPPO ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01

AN ORDINANCE OF ALEPPO TOWNSHIP PROVIDING A REVISED SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR SEWAGE SERVICE TO ALEPPO TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY CUSTOMERS

WHEREAS, a complete Schedule of Rates is presently in effect in the Township of Aleppo (the "Township") for billing water and sewage services provided by the Aleppo Township Authority (the "Authority"); and

WHEREAS, the Authority has fully discussed and considered the recent costs of construction, debt service, operations, treatment and other allowable expenses including replacement costs incurred as a result of the completed sanitary sewer project, which was designed to provide public sewerage to the vast majority of residents in the Authority's service area, the other requirements of its system, and the recommendations for new rates as presented by the Authority's Consulting Engineer ("Bankson"); and

WHEREAS, following results of a recently performed study by Bankson, the Authority has determined that it is now necessary and desirable to alter and revise its existing rate structure for the provision of sanitary sewerage service in order to continue to provide quality service to its customers;

NOW, THEREFORE, in recognition and in consideration of the foregoing, and upon recommendation by the Authority's consulting engineer, be it hereby ordained by the Aleppo Township Board of Commissioners that effective April 1, 2020 the current rates for providing sewage service be and the same are hereby revised in accordance with the attached Exhibit A, the terms of which are incorporated herein.

- 1. Ordained and enacted into law this 18th day of May, 2020.
- 2. All ordinances previously adopted and enacted that are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby rescinded and repealed, effective upon the date of adoption.

ATTEST:

ALEPPO TOWNSHIP

By:

Secretary

President, Board of Commissioners

EXIBIT A

ALEPPO TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY

SEWER RATE SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 2020

New Rates				
Customer Category	Minimum Charge for Debt Service (per quarter)	Consumption Charge (per 1,000 gallons)		
		Operation and Maintenance	Treatment	
Residential	\$169.35	\$6.74	\$6.00	
Commercial	\$508.05	\$6.74	\$6.00	
Institutional	\$36,579.60	\$6.74	\$6.00	
Municipal	\$508.05	\$6.74	\$6.00	

Existing Rates				
Customer Category	Minimum Charge for Debt Service (per quarter)	Consumption Charge (per 1,000 gallons)		
		Operation and Maintenance	Treatment	
Residential	\$169.35	\$6.13	\$6.00	
Commercial	\$508.05	\$6.13	\$6.00	
Institutional	\$36,579.60	\$6.13	\$6.00	
Municipal	\$508.05	\$6.13	\$6.00	